






IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
S side of Ryan Frost Way, 238 feet SE 

of Russell Frost Court DEPUTY ZONING 
* 
15th Election District 

6th Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER
* 
(18 Ryan Frost Way) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Howard L. and Charlotte L. Astarita 

Petitioners * Case No. 2008-0576-A 

******** ******** 

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Motion for Reconsideration filed by Lynda Weihs of 25 Ryan Frost Way. The Motion for 

Reconsideration was filed pursuant to Rule 4(k) of Appendix G of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("BCZR") wherein the "Rules of Practice and Procedure Before the Zoning 
" . 

Commissioner/Hearing Officer for Baltimore County" are set forth. Specifically, Rule 4(k) 

permits a party to file a Motion for Reconsideration of an Order issued by the Zoning 

Commissioner. This Motion must be filed within 30 days of the date the Order was issued, and 

must state with specificity the grounds and reasons for their request. It should also be noted that 

the filing of a Motion for Reconsideration stays all further proceedings in the matter, including 

the time limits/deadlines for the filing of an appeal. 

In the instant matter, Petitioners requested Variance relief from Section 400.1 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit an accessory structure (carport) with a side yard 

of zero feet in lieu of the required 2.5 feet, and to amend the Final Development Plan for Lot #20 

in Cape May Landing. The property is part of the subdivision known as "Cape May Landing" 

and is located at the terminus of the Ryan Frost Way cul-de-sac, south of Cape May Road and 

east of Back River Neck Road in the Essex area of Baltimore County. The property also backs 



up to Turkey Point Road to the south. The property is improved with an existing single-family 

dwelling and detached two car garage. The property is also improved with the carport that was 

the subject of this variance request. A Code Enforceinent citation had been issued in the case 

because Petitioners' carport allegedly encroached on neighboring property. After considering 

the testimony and evidence produced at the requisite public hearing on this matter, the 

undersigned granted the requested variance in an Order dated September 24, 2008. 

Thereafter, on October 24, 2008, Ms. Weihs, who attended the hearing and testified in 

opposition to the variance request, filed the instant Motion for Reconsideration. In addition, on 

October 28,2008, Ms. Weihs submitted a photograph as an addendum to her original Motion for 

Reconsideration. In support of her Motion, Ms. Weihs indicates that she believes the location of 

the carport hinders the view of cars or children when exiting the shared driveway, near where the 

carport is situated. She also believes the carport is unsightly and may impact the value of her 

property. Ms. Weihs also refers to a Declaration of Easement that limits Petitioners' driveway 

width at 12 feet, and that the driveway is over 30 feet wide, exceeding the permitted width. 

Finally, Ms. Weihs submitted a photograph of a small motorboat stored on the opposite side of 

Petitioners' home from where the carport is located. She indicates Petitioners stated at the 

hearing that one of the reasons for the carport was for storage of the said motorboat, but that the 

photograph evidences otherwise. 

Following receipt of the Motion for Reconsideration, the undersigned on October 30, 

2008 forwarded a copy to Petitioners and offered them the opportunity to respond if they so 

chose. The undersigned then received a letter dated November 5, 2008 and packet of 

documentation from Petitioners responding to the Motion for Reconsideration. 



All of the aforementioned documents are contained within the case file. Moreover, 

hopefully, the preceding recitation has given Petitioners a better understanding of the procedures 

under which this Office operates. In particular, I can only assume Petitioners were ignorant of 

these procedures when they wrote to me in the third paragraph of page two of their letter that "I 

am assuming that you have taken a personal interest in Ms. Weiss' letter that caused you to feel 

the need to not require the normal guidelines that other Baltimore County citizens must adhere to 

in order for their case to be heard." As Petitioners now hopefully realize, the undersigned has 

not taken a "personal" interest in this matter, but is merely affording the parties their respective 

rights under the Rules of Practice and Procedure Before the Zoning CommissionerlHearing 

Officer for Baltimore County. One of those rights is the right of a party to file a Motion for 

Reconsideration. 

A summary of Petitioners' response is that, in terms of storage of their motorboat, they 

do store the boat in the carport during the boating season; however, when the season is 

concluded, they winterize and "shrink wrap" the boat and store it on the other side of the home 

for the winter, out of the way. Petitioners also indicated they have four vehicles, and they use 

the carport to help store those vehicles out of the elements in the winter months. As for the other 

assertions in Ms. Weihs' Motion, Petitioners maintain they are simply not supported by the 

evidence, but are more a product of the ill will that exists from Ms. Weihs toward Petitioners. 

In considering the Motion for Reconsideration, the undersigned reviewed the file as well 

as notes taken during the hearing and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated 

September 24, 2008. The undersigned also reviewed the Motion for Reconsideration and the 

response submitted by Petitioners. After reviewing these documents, I am persuaded to deny the 

Motion. In particular, I shall not disturb my decision granting the variance. I believe both the 



evidence and applicable law support that decision. In addition, the substance of the assertions 

put forth by Ms. Weihs in her Motion were raised at the hearing and already considered by me in 

rendering my decision. These assertions shall not be re-litigated now. Hence, the Motion for 

Reconsideration in opposition to the granting of the variance shall be denied. 

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County this ~ day of December, 2008 that the aforementioned Motion for 

Reconsideration be and is hereby DENIED. 

df:!i~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

December 4, 2008 

LYNDA WEIHS 

25 RYAN FROST WAY 

BALTIMORE MD 21221 


Re: Petition for Variance 
Order on Motion for Reconsideration 
Case No. 2008-0576-A 
Property: 18 Ryan Frost Way 

Dear Mrs. Weihs: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in ~he above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appe().ls clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

--- -.. .... _...... -- --~~ . 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Howard L. And Charlotte L. Astarita, 18 Ryan Frost Way, Baltimore MD 21221 
David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood MD 21040 
Karl Weihs, 2425 Cub Hill Road, Baltimore MD 21234 

.Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson. Maryland 21204/ Phone 410-887-3868 IFax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

www.baltimorecountymd
http:appe().ls


November 5, 2008 

Baltimore County Maryland 
Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building 
·105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear!Deputy Commissioner Bostwick, BY: ........ . .........••. 


RE: Petition for Variance 
Case # 2008-0576-A 
Property: 18 Ryan Frost Way 

This letter is in response to the letter that we received from you dated 10/30/08 regarding a hand 
written letter you received from the complainant, Lynda Weiss. 

I am a bit confused, and hope that you can educate me about the process of variances and the right 
to appeal. I received an approval from you dated 9/24/08 granting the variance that we had 
requested regarding our carport. In that document, it stated that either party has the right to appeal 
the decision if an appeal is filed within (30) days of the date of the letter by paying a fee and filing 
the appropriate documentation with the Department of Permits and Development Management. I 
called that office on 10/28/08 to confirm that no appeals were filed, and was told by Lashonda that 
none had been filed. 

I am now in receipt of a letter from you showing that Ms. Weiss sent letters to you dated 10/24/08 
and 10/28/08 asking you to repeal your decision, and you are apparently considering the matter. 
Did Ms. Weiss pay the appropriate fee and file the appropriate paperwork with the Department of 
Permits and Development Management as per your letter and the Baltimore County guidelines? If 
so, than I would anticipate another hearing to be scheduled. Your letter does not confirm that; 
rathe~, it seems to be a response to a simple letter sent to you after 30 days to ask you to reconsider. 
I would have assumed that you would have responded to such letter by reaffirming the appeal 
process and advising Ms. Weiss that her appeal would not be considered since it was not filed 
properly nor in the proper time frame. Hence, my confusion. 

In response to your letter, we keep our boat under the carport during the summer months. This way, 
the boat is secure from the weather and does not need to be covered after each use. During the 
winter months, we have the boat winterized and shrink wrapped for storage purposes as do most 
boat owners. I have enclosed receipts where we had the boat winterized and shrink wrapped on 
10/21108 and put the boat on the other side of the house for winter storage. To my knowledge, Ms. 
Weiss did not go down and pay a fee to file for an appeal on that day or the next day. Rather, she 
waited until the time was up to play upon your sympathies. We saw her in our yard a few times 
since the boat was moved taking pictures of our house, our carport and our boat as she does 
regularly. We no longer bother the police because she is in our yard regularly taking our pictures 
and making nasty comments to try and initiate an argument. 



Although you cited the boat as one ofthe reasons that granted the variance, which is relevant in the 
summer months, we were not under the impression during the hearing that this was the only reason 
you granted the variance. In fact, you suggested that we put up a door to enclose the structure so 
that she wouldn't have to look at the boat or vehicles kept in the structure. We would like to take 
your advice and put up a door, but feel that everything we do causes her to complain. If you find 
the door to be acceptable to her complaint regarding the eyesore, we would be happy to comply. 
Perhaps a review of the transcripts from the hearing might clarify some of these issues. 

we,Jlso have 4 motor vehicles. I have taken pictures of them for your review and have copies of 
the r~gistration cards enclosed as well. During the summer months, we park my car in the front 
parking pad to allow room for the boat. During the winter months, I prefer to keep it under the 
carport since it is a convertible, and the boat in shrink wrapped for winter storage. I did not 
interpret the variance to be granted only upon our need for the boat to be covered. If the boat were 
sold some time in the future, would you then rescind your decision simply because we no longer 
own the boat? Ms. Weiss also references her concem about our having "access" to more than 12" 
for ingress/egress to the garage. We did not pour the blacktop in the driveway or the area to access 
our garage. This was done by the builder when our home was originally built. There is no way for 
us to somehow block off 12" to deter our access. None of our vehicles, including our boat, is any 
wider than 12". Therefore, we do not use more than 12" for ingress/egress. Ms. Weiss has also 
spray painted our driveway marking what she says is our allowable access, and we adhere to it since 
as I've indicated, none of our vehicles are wider than 12". As you can well imagine, her spray 
painting in our driveway looks hideous but we have tolerated it as we have tolerated much of Ms. 
Weiss' behavior over the years. In fact, she also spray painted her property lines in our driveway 
(photo enclosed) which are the lines that we worked off of to put up the carport. She also 
references concern about children in the driveway which is extremely ironic considering the fact 
that all the neighborhood children fear her when she pulls in the driveway because ofthe excessive 
speed that drives at. She also tried to run me and my vehicle down in the driveway which could 
have caused serious harm to someone. The presence of our carport has nothing to do with that. 

I am assuming that you have taken a personal interest in Ms. Weiss' letter that caused you to feel 
the need to not require the normal guidelines that other Baltimore County citizens must adhere to in 
order for their case to be heard. Since you are apparently allowing additional information to be 
submitted for consideration, I am also providing additional infOlmation for consideration. Please 
understand that this will very possibility be an ongoing process Lor some time as Ms. Weiss has 
regularly complained about everything we do. Since you are considering her current complaint, I 
would imagine that she will complain when we complete the required landscape screening and 
continue to find things to complain about. This has been our history with this neighbor, and I would 
anticipate her continued complaints as she has told us that she has made it her mission in life to 
continually inconvenience and harass us. 

When we were in your court on 9/24/08, we assumed that this was a variance hearing and that you 
did not want to hear all of the background that was associated to the case between ourselves and 
Ms. Weiss. I respected you and your court and did not bring forth all of the issues ofharassment 
that we have experienced from this woman over the years. Since you are taking these matters 
further, I now feel the need to present all ofthe information that is relevant. 



of 

I have enclosed a copy of the journal that I have kept regarding the continued harassment as 
suggested by Baltimore County Police to document dates and times of Ms. Weiss' behavior. I have 
also enclosed a copy of the Peace Order that we had to get against her in 2006 when she destroyed 
our property and threatened us with bodily harm. 

As you can now see, there is a much bigger picture at hand than what has been presented to you in 
the variance hearing and the letter presented to you by Ms. Weiss. I am hoping for closure on this 
issue so that we can have our surveyor, Dave Bil1ingsley, come out and formally mark the property 
lines!. 

We 1ill await your response and appreciate your time and efforts with regards to this matter. 

~~ 
. Howard & Charlotte Astarita 

18 Ryan Frost Way 

Baltimore, MD 21221 




MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive 	 October 30, 2008 Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Howard L. and Charlotte L. Astarita 
18 Ryan Frost Way 
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 2008-0576-A 
Property: 18 Ryan Frost Way 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Astarita: 

Please be advised that I am in receipt of a letter received in this office· on October 24, 2008 

from Ms. Lynda Weihs. of25 Ryan Frost Way requesting that I reconsider my deCision granting your 

Variance request in the above-captioned matter. Ms. Weihs also sent a follow-up letter dated October 

28,2008, along with a photograph. Copies are attached for your reference. 


As you may recall, in an Order dated September 24, 2008, I granted your Variance· request 

from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit an accessory structure 

(carport) with a side yard setback of zero (0) feet in lieu of the required 2.5 feet, and to amend the 

Final Development Plan for Lot #20 in Cape May Landing. Ms. Weihs now requests that I reconsider 

the granting of the Variance. Among other things, Ms. Weihs states that the current storage location 

of the speedboat is on the other side of your home, which is contrary to the testimony given at the 

zoning hearing, wherein you stated the primary necessity for the carport was for storage of said boat. 


Please review the aforementioned documents. You may respond to· Ms. Weihs' letter, but you 

are not required to do so. If you wish to respond to the request for reconsideration, please do so in 

writing within 14 days of the date of this letter. If I do not hear from you by that date, I will then 

proceed to make a decision on the request for reconsideration. Thank you for your attention to this 

matter. 


Very truly yours, . 

~~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:dlw 

Enclosures 


c: 	 David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood MD 21040 
Lynda Weihs, 25 Ryan FrostWay, Baltimore MD 21221 
Karl Weihs, 2425 Cub Hill Road, Baltimore MD 21234 

]effer~on Building 1105 West Chesapeake Ave~ue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 41 0-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
. www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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C# 

21221 

ESSEX,. MARYLAND 

MILEAGE: LIC #: 

SOLD: 02 MAY 08 DELIV: 16 OCT 


Phone: Bus: INV#203189 
 TAG#: 	 IN: 14 OCT 08 

116- E - 20 HOUR SERVICE CHECK ON 3.0 VOLVO PENTA. TECHNICIAN PERFORMS A 
- E - 22 POINT INSPECTION. COpy OF INSPECTION WILL BE GIVEN TO CUSTOMER 
- E - AT BOAT PICK UP. 

Wll 	 - E - WINTERIZE I/O ___STABILIZE FUEL IN TANK ___CHECK DRIVE OIL FOR· 
- E - WATER - NOTE DRAIN AND REFILL STRONGLY SUGGESTED FLUSH ENGINE 
- E - W/FRESH WATER PER ENG TYPE (CARB/EFI) ___FOG INTERNAL ENGINE 
- E - COMPONENTS PER ENGINE TYPE ( CARB/ EFI) ___DRAIN AND FILL BLOCK 
- E - W/ANTIFREEZE __CORROSION GUARD EXTERNAL ENGINE COMPONENTS 
- E - ___**ADDITIONAL $44.50 FOR EFI/MPI ENGINES** ___FULL TANK OF GAS 

.~.:O 1) _ 

....... ' 

ORDER 

, 
18 RYAN FROST SI 

410-574-1139 

Amount: 

Date: 

PROMISED: 

6-56 MARINE FORMULA 3.87 20HR CK 3.0 VOLVO 
FREEZE BAN 50 GALLON 19.96 WINTERIZE ENGINE 
STARTRON GAS ADDITIVE PIN 
STORAGE SEAL·RUST INHIBIT 
VOLVO GAS ENGINE OIL 
5.0/5.7 VOLVO OIL FILTER 

Customer Comments: 

18.70 
6.68 

22.75 
7.99 

WINTERIZE EFI 
SHRINKWRAP BOAT 

·f 0 
NOTICE TO CONSUMER: PLEASE READ IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON BACK. PARTS TOTAL 

LABOR TOTAL 

SUBLET TOTAL 



·'~.".-.:.---, a...~ . . 6t.iou 	 'Sj. /3 72­
. . DISTRICT COURT O.,lAKYLAND FOR ............... 7.............. ........................................................... 


--.......""""•.,g.l::f: Located at... ..I.k..€ .......~...~~ ....Ib!!:......Case No . ..........fP!ib!:~.':'..~ ............................... 

......I}g:w.ard...... /J.fl.w.:iA7..4-.::....~.~~~~~~.~... ........ vs.· ........ /.1 ~fI.~ ....()~R.~~~................ ........... 


Petitioner 	 ry- , Respondent 

/" FINAL PEACE ORD..§J3-	 '. 

After the ap ance of the ~titioner 0 Petitioner's Counsel ~spondent 0 Respondent's Counsel, and in 

consider on of the Petition and evidence, the Court makes the following findings: 

A. 	 Ibat the Respondent consents to the entry ofa peace order. 


OR 

o 	1. That there is clear and convincing evidence that within 30 days before the filing.of the Petition, the 

Respondent committed the following act(s): 
o 	Act(s) which caused serious bodily harm: ....................................................................................................... . 


.. ~,..;~. ~ ......... ~~ .. ~ ............. "' ..... ,. .......... ~ ................................................. O., .... ~ ........................ ,. .................. ~ ............ o ...... ~ ..................... .. 


o Act(s) which placed Petitioner in fear of imminent serious bodily hann: ............................ : ........ : .................. . 


o 	Assault in any degree o Stalking 
o 	Rape or a'statutory sexual offense (or attempt) in any degree o Trespass . 
o False Imprisonment Malicious Destruction ofProperty 
[] rIarassment 

o 	2. That there is clear and convinCing evidence that Respondent is likely to commit a prohibited act in the future 
against the Petitioner. 

B. 	 0 The parties have agreed to waive the Temporary Peace. Order hearing. 

Based on the foregoing findings, the Court hereby ORDERS: ~ sO Zf) OtP 
~~ That, unless stated otherwise below, this Order is effective until .......S?ti..............,................."............................... 
L,.J'" 2. That the Respondent SHALL NOT commit or threaten to commit an;'~l~he following' acts against Petitioner: 

an act which causes serious bodily hann; an act that places the Petitioner in fear of imminent serious bodily 
hann; assault; rape, attempted rape, sexual offense, or attempted sexual offense; false imprisonment; 

/' harassment; stalking; trespass; or malicious destruction of property. , 
I;ZI' 3. That the Respondent SHALL NOT contact (in person, by telephone, in writing, or by any other means), 

attempt to contact, or harass the Petitioner. '.' . h' 
o 	4. That the Respondent SHALL NOT ent~r the residence of the Petitioner at: ....../.K.. l2rt:ll'Y1:.......r.()}>..f.:..~ 


(R~~id~~~e·;:;~r~·d~~·y~d;·~~~d~:·~~tb~iidi~gs:·~~i"~~:~~;~·~·~re·~s:s;;;~~~d~g·th~·d;~ii~~:)····················· .......... 

o 5. That the Respondent SHALL STAY AWAY from: ... ; , 

~ • • • 	 ::<"~ . '\;~:,.o 	1be temporary reSIdence ofPetltlOner at: ...........................i.j:;~~.i;·.-:;=:·:~.,:.~.z!::... ................................. : ............................. . 


o 	~:.~~~,,~=~,·,~~~;~s:~t·.:·····:·:··:·: .. ·::·.···.P!t:¢i~~\t:: ..~~::·:::::~.:·::····:: ..:.·:·.·:···: 
o 	The Petitioner's place(s) of employment at ....................... ~).4.-: ........J~.I.t.;'!j.............................................................., 
................................................................................~.............. :':-)·'~.:~<4· (~'i ............................................................... 


o 	6 . That the Respondent and/or Petitioner shall participate in co 
ri 

ows: ....................................................... . 

....................................................................................................~...:.............. : ................................................. 


o 	7. That the parties shall participate in mediation as follows: ..:~ ...... _ ........ : ....................................................................... . 


8. 	 That the 0 petitiolr. 0 ~espondent sl1all pay the filing fees and costs oft. ~roce~dings... 

.. ,................................3.....'.t./../Ob................................... .................. ...... . ... ~i':.~/~:.()d..tv.::t'd.c...... ,.... ,..............'. .. 

./ Date ! I 	 Judge

i ( 

NOTICE TO RESPONDENT 

http:filing.of


'. DISTRICT COURT O.YLAND FOR ..............................~i>....................................... 

. !:= : Located at ............................. .:: .....=~o:.=.... Case No . .~.....~0.:f..~LQ7..2:~.Qf?................. 

u A ~ ~_ . " 7. }) l::-IU.JsJu..;• 

......t::lD.)\/.a1.Q.( ....L.~...rY:I7Jf..1.h:.....~...~~~ ............4la.~······ .....<?p................................. 

Petitioner 	 Respondent 

TEMPORARY PEACE ORDER 

After appearance of the 0 Petitioner 0 Petitioner's Counsel 0 Respondent 0 Respondent's Counsel, and 

A. 	 0 The Respondent's consent to the entry of a Temporary Peace Order; or 

B. 	 0 Considering the petition and evidence, the Courtfinds reasonable grounds to believe that Respondent: 
o 1. Has committed the following act( s) against Petitioner within 30 days before the filing of the Petition: 

o 	Act(s) which caused serious bodily harm to Petitioner' 0 False Imprisonment 

o 	Acts(s) which placed Petitioner in fear of imminent 0 Harassment 

ser:ious bodily harm 0 Stalking 

o 	Assault in any degree 0 Trespass 

o 	Rape or a statutory sexual offense (or attempt) 0 Malicious Destruction of Property 

in any degree 
o 2. ·Is likely to commit aprohihited act against the petitioner in the future. 


Based on the foregoing findings, the Court herebyORDERS: 

o 	1. That the Respondent SHALL NOT commit or threaten to commit any ofthe following acts against Petitioner: an act 


which causes serious bodily hann; an act that places the Petitioner in fear ofimminent serious bodily harm; assault; 


rape, attempted rape; sexual offense, or attempted sexual offense; false imprisonment; harassment; stalking; trespass; 

or malicious destruction of property. 

o 	2. That the Respondent SR.l\LL NOT contact (in person, by telephone, in writing, orby any other meansj,'attempt to 


contact, or harass the Petitioner. 


o 	3. That the Respondent SHALL NOT enter the residence ofthe Petitioner at: .................................................... : .............. . 


(Residence includes yard, grounds, outbuildings, and common areas surrounding the dwelling.) 

o 	4. That the Respondent SHALL STAY AWAY from: 

. 0 T·he temporary residence ofPetitioner at: ................................ : ............................................. : ................... : .................... . 


o 	The Petitioner's school(s) at: ............................................... , ........................ ~ ......................................................... . 


o 	The Petitioner's place(s) ofemployment at:· .................................................................................... , .............................. . 


5. 	 This Order supersedes and overrides any previously entered Interim Peace Order issued by a Commissioner. 

THAT A FINAL PEACE ORDER HEARING SHALL BE HELD ON 

............................................................. : .................................................................... AT..................................... ...A....M.IP .M. 

Date 	 Time 

AT.............................................................................................................................................................................. : ............. :~ 

Cowt Address 

················· .. ·· .. ············ .. ···· .. ··Tim;;·········. .~ ... ~ ~~ ......... , .... ~ ........... ~ ............. JUcig~······"··· ........... ~ ................. ...... . 
~ 

Print Name 
This Order is extended for not more than 30 days until: 

........... ~ ... " " ..................................... ~ .. " . 

Dare 

························Da:e······················ . 



District CoutfofMaryland for Baltim~ County 
Located at 120 E. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson Maryland 21286 

Case No.: 0804SP013722006 
Date: 03/29/2006 10:10 p.m. 

ASTARITA, HOWARD LUKE 	 vs DOPKOWSKI, LYNDA 

INTERIM PEACE ORDER 

Considering the petition (which was rued when the office ofthe District Court was closed) and evidence, the 
Commissioner finds reasonable grounds to believe that Respondent: 
1. 	Has committed the following act(s) against Petitioner within 30 days before the filing ofthe Petition: 


Act(s) which placed Petitioner in fear ofimminent serious bodily harm 

Trespass 

Malicious Destruction ofProperty 


2. Is likely to commit a prohibited act against the Petitioner in the future. 

Based on the foregoing findings, the Court hereby ORDERS: 

1. 	That the Respondent SHALL NOT commit or threaten to commit any of the following acts against Petitioner: 
an act which causes serious bodily harm; an act that places the Petitioner in fear ofimminent serious bodily 
harm; assault; rape, attempted rape, sexual offense, or attempted sexual offense; false imprisonment; 
harassment; stalking; trespass; or malicious destruction ofproperty. 

2. 	That the Respondent SHALL NOT contact (in person, by telephone; in writing, or by any other means), 

attempt to contact, or harass the Petitioner. 


3. 	 That the Respondent SHALL NOT enter the residence ofthe Petitioner at 18 RYAN FROST WAY 

BALTIMORE, MD 21221. 

(Residence includes yard, grounds, outbuildings, and common areas surrounding the dwelling.) 


4. This Order is effective until the end ofthe second business day after the date ofsigning below, or the 

Temporary Peace Order hearing, whichever occurs first • 


MAR..i!..3"lOO~...............!.t.2.~.r!.::.~11 .~&/A....~.........~~ 

Date Time 	 Commissioner ID#7'" 

See Important Information on Page 2 ofthis Order 



e .' , 
~ase No.: 0804SP013722006 
Date: 03/29/2006 10:10 p.m. 

ASTARITA, HOWARD LUKE vs DOPKOWSKI, LYNDA 

Important Information 

Upcoming Court Hearings in this Case 

Temporary Peace Order Hearing. This case is set for a Temporary Peace Order hearing 

before a District Court judge on 03/3112006 at 09:00 AM at the District Court at 

120 E. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson Maryland 21286 


Final Peace Order Hearing. Ifajudge signs a Temporary Peace Order, the tentative 

date and time ofthe Final Peace Order Hearing is 04/07/2006 at 09:00 AM in the same 

location. Hearing dates and places are subject to cliange, and you should call the District Court 

Clerk's Office at (410)512-2000 to be sure you know when and where your hearing(s) will 

occur. You are responsible for knowing when and where hearings will occur. 


Ifyou fail to appear at a hearing, the judge may still issue an order or take other action 

that affects you and you are responsible for obeying any orders issued in your absence. 


To request a foreign language interpreter or a reasonable accommodation under the 

Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact the Court immediately . 


. Communicating With The Court 
Any communication you wish to have with the Court about this case should be filed in writing at 

the Clerk's Office during business hours. Do not contact a commissioner or judge directly. 

The Clerk's Office will use the address shown on the petition to send and serve any future papers 
or orders in this case. You are responsible for advising the Court ofyour current address and 
telephone number and ifyour address or telephone numbers change, you must advise the Clerk in 
writing. The Post Office will not forward District Court mail to you. 

Information about Peace Orders 
Ifsomeone seeks a peace order when the Clerk's Office is closed, a commissioner may issue an 

Interim Peace Order. Interim orders usually last until the Temporary Peace Order hearing, but 
not beyond the second business day after issue. C 

Ifsomeone seeks a peace order when the Clerk's Office is open, the petition goes before a judge 
for a Temporary Peace Order hearing. . 

Temporary Peace Orders last until the Final Peace Order hearing, but not beyond 30 days. A 

Final Peace Order may last as long as 6 months. 


Any peace order (Interim, Temporary or Final) may order a respondent: not to commit or 

threaten to commit any prohibited act; not to contact, attempt to contact, or harass; to refrain fi"om 

entering a residence; to remain away from a school, workplace or temporary residence. A Final 

Peace Order may also order counseling and mediation, and that the Respondent pay costs. 


VIolation of a peace order is a crime. With probable cause to believe a violation has occurred, 
an officer shall arrest the respondent and take bimlher into curstody, with or without a warrant. 



~istrict Cour'of Maryland for Baltimc! County 
Located at 120 E. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson M~land 21286 

Case No.: 0804SP013722006 
Date: 03/29/2006 10:10 p.m. 

ASTARITA, HOWARD LUKE vs DOPKOWSKI, LYNDA 

ADDENDUM TO PEACE ORDER PETITION 

DESCRIPTION OFRllSPOND.FNT 


(prm-ided by Petitioner) 


(This information will be used to help the Jaw enforcement officer serve these papers on the Respondent. Be as specific as 
possible.) 

. 5'6" . . 140 F 2 . BRN
HeIght. .............. WeIght. ............... Sex .................. Race .................. Harr Color. ....................... Eye Color ........................... . 

. MEDIUM . 10/26/1954
Skin Tone ............................... Date ofBirth. .............................. Other (Tattoos, scars, etc.) ............................................. . 

LightlMedimnlDark 

Where on body and description 

Driver's License No....................................................................................................................................................... . 

Employer ....................................................................................................................................................................... . 

Respondent's Work Address, Work Hours and Telephone Number ........................................... : ...................................... .. 

Other pJaces where Respondent c.an be fOlDld:................................................................................................................ . 


25 RYAN FROST WY, ESSEX, MD 21221 
Home Address: : ............................................................................................................. Date: .................................... . 


Home Address: .......................................................................................... : ................... Date: .................................... . 


Home Address: .............................................................................................................. Date: ................................... .. 


03/2912006 <­

Date Petition COIIIpleted: ............................................................................................. : ................................................ . 


Date Description Revised: ...................................................................... : ..................................................................... .. 


Date Description Revised: ......................................................................................................... 1.................................... . 


Date Description Revised: ........................................................................................................................................... .. 




'e 

PETmON FOR PEACE ORDER 

.(NOTE: Fill in. the followfng.. cli.ecki.n:g the cppropriate boxes. JjyOfl need additionalplIPe:tt. asle th£. clerk) 

1. I want ptotectlOIi. from ......l..t#..PA....b.j).et!?!:!?~J.........:.~.,:...,.....:...............:.:........··..·...·.......-g.·..····.····7····:·,·....~ ...,......... 

. The Respondent committed the following ac1B agaiost ••,•._ • ..,••~.:......... _ ..••~.~.&.~1.9."?~....._......"'..~ ........,


VlDtbn 
. wifuin the ¢.at 3 0 day~ on the dates slated below. (Q-heck aU tfurt apply) 0 kicking 0 p~Cl:ring 0 choking Q~lapping . 

o shooting d rape or other ~ 6tren&e (Or attempt} 0 hitting with object 0 ~bJng 0 shoving ~ tbre$ ofvfo].ence 


}8f haraSsai~t 0 sti1k:ing' 0 ~~~w.ilI )itrespass jfmalicious destrucfion: ofproperly }Sother, : 

. - ~ . 


••• " ....... "'~... - ........... - ..... ~: •••••.::.........:........-1....!-··;o~ .... ;,...._;......... _ ................... - ........ - ................. ;. .. 0:0.... ,......"' ........... ~- ....... '! ........................................'t- .... 4.............................;.;............................ ,.............. .. 


The details ofwhat .Mpp~~e: (Desr:noe fnfttrles, State the dat.e(s) amiplacers) {Yhere these acts oceurred. Be as specific as 

yen: can.): ,.FEA..f1./:;:.=.AP.t!.~.€Q.JW.J!-akfJ.I2Q.~.~D..,M:Y.~§J:.11ltrr:..6.~.D..f...t.:\...~~..f.1.!2~ . 
.:.~~D.If..&:..A.J~~P.BJ.ff.g...Ef;~..:2.ff:..~!.1k.:.1;?..f:J:.4eM.~~.1M(;~Q,=-.e;~~~h:~,~.f.~..e@.:.tn.. 
.ff!8(~:':!T...1t!~,bf.;?..~~;~\..~V.~.6::1K@~~..~f~....-:r..1MJ/.E..0!'!:!~~..Rlt.~t...~.tLY 
2. I lroow offue following coint cases involving the Respondent aug, me: 

Court Kind «;IfCase YearFiled Results or St!rtus (ifyou know) 

........H..lfr......... _... ............-...........:..':............ _............_........... .....,..............._.........................................,...._
..0 ••• _._ 

................... ':""............................................ : .......................................... .. • •••_ ............_ ............................; ...............:0 .....................• _ .......................... 

. . 

3: Descnoe all other 4ann the Respond.~.b.as caused you and give da:!:e(s). ifknOwn..~1.... ' ...._.............. ~....__..... , ..................... ::...... , . 


.........i.~~.~::-? ..~E..-a~..ffi.?..<£....Qa.:.!'..~.!/i:.,.~...............................~...................................~.................... 

..,~;. ••_ .. _ ....... ~..........; ••It ....•.......................; .........;:;.._.....'"'~ ...... ;. ... _ .... ~.;. ••":..........................................._ .............:. ...........................; ............... , ....................................-: .............................~............ 


. r want $.e RespoJ;l.dCJ?t t¢ be ord~d: '. ' . . 

. lET NOT to commit ortbrea,tep. to commit~ ofllie acts I:iBtedinparagrap:Ql'agaiast .f.h~~lt~A~~~rtt 
. . N~ 

iii·;;;·~~·.~~~:~~~~~~~·::~~·;;:::·~~&jJ.~?Q~b~~~N.Tii~;i~~:~~~:~~~~~~:~~~~::~~~~:~~::~~~~~:~~~:~~:~~~~~~~ 

'lit NOT to go to the res1d.ence(~) .at ..J.1..'gt.~~...~T...~.f\j..........~~r.~..........,.~.~............,............~...,....... 

o NOT to go to the scbpol(s) at ..... ; ........... , .... _ ............................ , ......................... : .. ;.,., ..... , ............ , .. : .......................... :. 


Name ofscl!ao1anda4dx= . 
; ..............................................,.,........................ ~ ............................. ~.... ~ ....................................-.. ,........... ; ............. -: .............. ~ ...................................~..~ ............................................_...................... ,..... 
. . 

o ~OT to go to the "¥Itorkplace(s}at ........................_,~ .......... ; ............ ~, ......................... " ......... : ............ ::....................... . 


o To go to coui:J.se1in.g [] To go to mediation 0 Jo pay th;.fil:ing fees 8:0.9'. ce1,II1: costs 


[j Other spec:ifi.c·r~lief ....~... , ................ : .... ; .......... _ ............ , ................... : ..................... ::., ........... :: .............. , ..................... : . 


.eI:nn1y ~ under the penalties ofpe:rj:m:y thatthe COIltents ofthis Petition areIme to th~best ofmy kn,owledge; iofoIIl1l:!-ticm;, 
beliet: . I' . . " . '1 ·/L: ~l":'>;':': .' ' . 

.' .. 

...................:1.!?11Yi-D;.;:~.; .......~...~.....:.......~...:.;..:....:....:. . '. ". -. ~.~;.glg~~:;J;:}t(~~~.~:.:2ri::~~::::,;r::.:~...:.~L::·~~·:L.~ ..~ 
" .. 


.TQ 

http:Respond.~.b.as
http:l..t#..PA


" 

.. 

. Protective Order Contiliua.tioD 	 5f.l.3.7~Co 
. 	 Case No. 

vs., 
Re,spondeilt . 

'. 	AJJD M\fSG/-F. ~ . '.. . 
I:f.A(lA~~l- }IVC~~(NG- (),J Dco~)'l>£~~~.l ,of. '~TY(WJJ f GA'lAftJ P()(~) 
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DIST.R:cCT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR _........_._:..........._....................~.~,?!._G./.{...l.m..Qr..~_~ 


. '. • Cftyn...otml;y 

. ::.. .. :Located at b!...9.........c..:....C:4~£~t::!!:(j.~...(l1d.b~eNo..: ....... S?J?J.~=.Q~.........._

,J . . . ~ .. 1> 6yi 

.......VJJJ::N.C&~12k...?::.::...;..!.{~rklc.:d~........... w. ..........!.~ ~lltlfA-...~£tL.....n.~....~!..........--._

PefiIi=' ~' .. 

ADDENDUM TO-PEAGE ORDER PETITION 

DESCRlPTiON OF RES.?ONDE;NT 


(provided by Petitioner). 


(This WOl;"manon Will be U$ed to b,e1p ~e law enforcem.~t officer seryethes~pap~ on the Respondent :$e as Specific as .' 
po~"ble.) 

(' 'I .. . . 
E:eight•.....6...~.. Weight ...Lfk.I..b.:,_.:&:i.j~'fr-.~........ iJ.;.'Co!ar..@@>_~!;:!.•.. Eye Color ._•.•.,.•.- ....... . 

SJdnTOIie .....:.~:~~:....... Date ofBirth ..... t.....IT......:................ Other (Tattot;)S, sca;rs, etc.) ...................... : ...... ~.... .. 

"""""'.......... . 


......::...................................................,........•..·..·..··..·vn.;;;~b~dY~~~·..·········~·..•..........·..·'·..··....·.................;............".......... 


Dr:iyer's license No: .fJ.t:!..i;;N..Q.~.~._...............................................................................:...............:.......................~,............. 


.EriIployer .,:@.~9.":'!..~........................................,..........~.,...................:..............................................,... ,.~......,.........,........... 

R~b:ndent's WoIkAddress, WorlcHQiIrs a:p.d Te1eph~ Nttmb~ ..........................,.:................................................. , .......... . 


. . LuJ~·ow,J. . - . . 
.. '" ....._ .................. _ ........ ~ ....................... 'O.'O......................................: ............................ _ .......~ ....
--e............ '"'!'.,. ..................*_.................................:-••••• II .. !"...............................~!"_" ............ 


.... ........... ...... • : .....................- .............................................! ........................................- .. ~.-: ........... _ .........!'•• !'...........-.::................,; ............._4 .............................. '!' • ......:0 .":0". -_........ . 


)therplaces 'o/llere R~ondent can~e foun4: ~..~_....~.~0..tJ....~..............,..,..~...................: ........,...~:.... ! ....
_ •• ;... 

... .. ............ : •••• ,. ~.......... .,......... :r ..............................._ ........ :<: .....~........':....... :: ........................._................."'.~ ..._.......!" ..,. ...............~._":.......................": ......~.....................~............;.:!...........~; ...... 


~=:·~::~..~li..~~~tM~~~f~;.T.~~~~~~fri~·.~~~~Bi(@~~~;;P..~~~~?;~~~~~,~~~~~~~~~~~·::=:·::~:;.l~~l;~~~~,·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
. \'. ' 

)~Address: ...~............................ , .., ..................... , .................................... , .............. _ ..._•. D~te: ..... : ................. , ... , ............. . 


)m.e Address: ............... , ..................................................................................................... Date;: ... ; ................................ : ...... 


te p.:m;", c~eied: .._..;2.1.~'1 j c1~..:........................,.....................................:.............._
.......C,... ..'...... _ •.•,._•.••.•••• 


:eDesc:riP.tion Revised: .................... : ....................................................... , .................................... ~......... ' ............ , .................. . 


~Description ReviSed: ......................................................................... : ..... ~......... , ..........:,....... ; ......:.....~... ;.~::~ ..~:.... :.~.. , .., ..... ~.:...-. ..... . 


~ DesCliptloIl. Revised: . 

mailto:li..~~~tM~~~f~;.T.~~~~~~fri~�.~~~~Bi(@~~~;;P


'District COu'ofM¥.>'liiM for Baltim!e County
Located at 120 E. Chesapeake' venue, Towson Maryland 21286 

Case No.: 0804SP013722006 
Date: 03/29/2006 10:10 p.m. 

ASTARlTA, HOWARD LUKE . 	 vs DOPKOWSKI, LYNDA 

INTERIM: PEACE ORDER 

Considering the petition (which was filed 'When the office ofthe District Court was closed) and evidence, the 
Commissioner finds reasonable grounds to believe that Respondent: 

1. Has committed the following act(s) against Petitioner within 30 days before the filing of the Petition: 

Act(s) which placed Petitioner in fear of immine nt serious bodily harm 

Trespass 

Malicious Destruction of Property 


. 2. 	 Is likely to commit a prohibited act against the Petitioner in the future. 

Based on the foregoing findings, the Court hereby ORDERS: 

1. That the Respondent SHALL NOT commit or threaten to commit any ofthe fOllOwing acts against Petitioner: 
an act which causes serious bodily harm; an act that places the Petitioner in fear ofimminent serious bodily 
harm; assault; rape, attempted'rape, sexual offense, or attempted sexual offense; false imprisonment; 
harassment; stalking; trespass; or malicious destruction ofproperty. 

2. 	 That the Respondent SHALL NOT contact (in person, by telephone, in writing, or by any other means), 

attempt to contact, or harass the Petitioner. 


3. 	 That the Respondent SHALL NOT enter the residence ofthe Petitioner at 18 RYAN FROST WAY 

BALTIMORE, MD 21221. 

(Residence includes yard, grounds, outbuildings, and common areas surrounding the dwelling.) 


4. This Order is effective until the end ofthe second business day after the date ofsigning below, or the 

Temporary Peace Order hearing, whichever occurs first. 


~"-A II-V!. 8J:1rM~~:.~..~..~.~~?....................{.O::. J.f.1J.t4.., .....J..~v......i4Ua-..;..~V(f............... 

Date Time 	 Commissioner . 10# 

See Important Information on Page 2 ofthis Order 



_ase No.: 0804SP013722006' 
Date: 03/29/2006 10:10 p.m. 

ASTARITA, HOWARD LUKE vs DOPKOWSKI, LYNDA 

Important Information 

Upcoming Court Hearings in this Case 

Temporary Peace Order Hearing. This case is set for a Temporary Peace Order hearing 

before a District Court judge on 03/3112006 at 09:00 AM at the District Court at 

120 E. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson Maryland 21286 


Final Peace Order Hearing. If a judge signs a Temporary Peace Order, the tentative 
date and time ofthe Final Peace Order Hearing is 04/07/2006 at 09:00 AM in the same 
location. Hearing dates and places are subject to change, and you should call the District Court 
Clerk's Office at (410)S12-2000 to be sure you know when and where your hearing(s) will 
occur. You are responsible for knowing when and where hearings will occur. 

Ifyou fail to appear at a hearing, the judge may still issue an order or take other action 

that affects you and you are responsible for obeying any orders issued in your absence. 


To request a foreign language interpreter or a reasonable accommodation under .the 

Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact the Court immediately. 


Communicating With The Court 
Any communication you wish to have with the Court about this case should be filed in writing at 

the Clerk's Office during business hours. Do not contact a commissioner or judge directly. 

The Clerk's Office will use the address shown on the petition to send and serve any future papers 
or orders in this case. You are responsible for advising the Court ofyour current address and 
telephone number and ifyour address or telephone numbers change, you must advise the Clerk in 
writing. The Post Office will not forward District Court mail to you. 

Information about Peace Orders 
Ifsomeone seeks a peace order when the Clerk's Office is closed, a commissioner may issue an 

Interim Peace Order. Interim orders usually last until the Temporary Peace Order hearing, but 
not beyond the second business day after issue. ' 

Ifsomeone seeks a peace order when the Clerk's Office is open, the petition goes before a judge 
for a Temporary Peace Order hearing. . 

Temporary Peace Orders last until the Final Peace Order hearing, but not beyond 30 days. A 
Final Peace Order may last as long as 6 months. 

Any peace order (Interim, Temporary or Final) may order a respondent: not to commit or 
threaten to commit any prohibited act; not to contact, attempt to contact, or harass; to refrain from 
entering a residence; to remain away from a school, workplace or temporary residence. A Final 
Peace Order may also order counseling and mediation, and that the Respondent pay costs. 

Violation ofa peace order is a crime. With probable cause to believe a violation has occurred, 
an officer shall arrest the respondent and take himlher into curstody, with or without a warrant. 



:- .-;. 

FEE NonCE - PEAQG ORDER 

Case#: . 


Petitioner: . 

Respondent 

t-. 1I:t;/. I have been advised truitI am responsible, unless Waived by the cpurt, 
for a coup; fee of $30~OO and a serviCe fe~ of $30.00 for the Interim 
Peace Order. ..,ifjI 1.11""" .' 

I understand that I am:to appear at the clerk's office at 
12.0 HI' CIt· apeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland ~1286 
on :J ~. j .. CJ at 9:00 a.m. to'Pay the costs' . 
ow~ . and to have a Tempo:r;-itry Hearing. r 

;dd ~e court fee may 1?e paid in cash or by check payable to District 
Court~ The service fee is to be paid by check made payabl~ to the 
District Court of M.aryland. . 

Signatoi-e.ofP~titi9ner: 



, 

t 

D1S'I:Rt~ COUR.T OF~....._:..,_.........:...................._..._~1t:......_.._.....,....,..........,..... 
~at .....L~..2..~.~:~fjkJk~~.C=NtfJL.0:i...:jf.pl~.?:!..:..~ <t>~ 

. . 
.~............. : •.' ... : •••--.-.......p~..... , ....... ' ........... :............~...... w. ..................-.....~.........................-~............:, ..--........:...~ ........\,.............-.. 


PEACE ORDffi SUPPLEMENT 
'\ 

bamViolellci 

1. Do you co.nten4 fflat YOU are (ar ~) in a da#ng n>Ia.tio:ns.bi;p wheJ;cby th.e ~Cl!l.der!:t ~ in a cot:lJS~ ofconduct With til/? 
intent to JdlJ,. iJ:drrre, ffjtjmjdate~ ~~ you in a:tila:iltl.er~pJaced jou in it. ~ODabl~ :reat Q{deaff? or~ J:i.a.i!n? 

Yes 0 

Se:ri:IalAssaUIt 

, Yes 0 NO~' . 

./ 

Do you CQlJfend that~ respoildeat has ~ in?- mallciotis COurSe ofconr7nct~wl:IicQ.1.;be xespandent a:pproaihed or~ 
Y01fW,Ith. imen:t tcfpIace you in reasO:DabIe ~ ofs~oUs bOdily jDjw:y or a.ea:tJ:U . , . 

Yes 0 No~· 

". 
. - . ~.' 

"." "" .... 
. ..... .,.' ... " 

. "".. 
" .' 
. .' 
"" ".. 

http:a:tila:iltl.er


· . ~..... . ·e .. e '~~-@~ItW~1ffi 
'" ._- _. - - .-. - .J]! OCT- 2 4 2008 ·-lill 





Lynda Dopkowski 12/05 

We were always very amicable with Lynda in the past. In fact, we lent· 
her one of our vehicles when hers needed work. Buddy even worked on 
her car for her and helped her when her boyfriend was trying to beat 
her up. Unfortunately, she has changed, so I am now keeping this 
journal to record events related to our situation as suggested by the 
Baltimore County Police Department. 

Over the last few months she has been experiencing some problems with 
her personal life. Neighbor Carl & Buddy put up a fence on county 
property behind all of our properties to avoid traffic from coming in 
and out of the properties. We also planted trees for this purpose. 
Lynda was very unhappy about the fence and tried to tear it down. She 
sent her daughter to our house at 10:00 at night on a Sunday to cuss us 
out and tell us that the fence had to go. We told her daughter that there 
were several black young men cutting through our yard and we were 
trying to deter this. The daughter took this as a prejudiced comment 
and started screaming. The next day Lynda told Carl that ·Buddy had 
made a "fatal mistake" in saying that black guys were cutting through 
the yard. We did nothing prejudice in any way, we simply described 
them as black. We never used any derogatory terms at all, but her 
daughter cussed like a sailor. Lynda caUed·our house and left a 
message and I returned her call. We talked and decided that in the 
spring the fence could be removed and she would put bushes there 
instead if Carl & Buddy agree" to this. I told her that I wanted us all 
to get along, but that she was way out of line threatening Buddy "to 
fight him to the death" and that she was over reacting to the comment 
about the "black" individuals who come onto our property. She and 
her daughter now think we are prejudice and are apparently telling this 
to all the African Americans at Chesapeake High School where the 
daughter attends school as indicated by her daughter. She agreed that 
this would stop ifwe were to get rid of the fence. She just hated the 
fence. . This was around the holidays and I was dealing with my Mom 
becoming ill, so I told her I would take care of it asap. This was 
mutually agreed upon. As soon as we could, I had Buddy remove the 
fence and planted bushes at our expense to try and make her happy. 



Lynda had parked two untagged vehicles in the driveway, one by her 
house, and one up againstour garage. She had asked me previously if it 
was legal to do that, and I told her no. Apparently she didn't believe me 
and wanted to start a fight by parking the one vehicle up against our 
garage. We contacted the county and they had her remove the vehicles. 
Apparently this action sent her into a rage, but you cannot leave 
untagged vehicles on property in Baltimore County. It is an eyesore 
and it is not legal. The county sent her formal notification and she 
removed the vehicles. 

We thought everything was okay until she put several piles of goods out 
in front of our house for the Purple Heart. Two days after she left 
everything out there, the stuff was taken. For a reason unknown to us, 
she thought we.took the items and gave them to a thrift store. On 
2/5/06, she left a note on our door accusing us of stealing the goods for 
the Purple Heart and indicated that we should remove all lawn 
decorations that were on her property. I'm assuming she was referring 
to the bushes and the landscape scene. I called the Purple Heart myself 
and spoke to Debbie who confirmed that they did, in fact, pick up the 
property she had left. I then put a note on her door that she should 
check her facts before accusing me of stealing her trash and that she 
could call the Purple Heart herself to confirm this. 

A few weeks went by, and as soon as the weather broke, she started 
another rampage. On 3/28/06, she tore out the beach scene that Carl, 
Buddy, and John (all neighbors) had created on County Property to 
beautify the area. She tore out the wooden planks, the boat, the bird 
decorations, etc. The police were called in the afternoon and we were 
told to contact the zoning department of Baltimore County to see what 
our rights were. At this point, she was acting so crazy that we just 
didn't want to have anything to do with her, but that night she went 
crazy again. She threw all of the debris against our fence in the back 
yard on County property and she tore out part of our garden in the 
front yard which is on our property, not hers nor the county's. She was 
doing this in the dark while it was raining. Clearly, she is disturbed. 



We called the police again and the officers agreed that she was 
irrational. They knocked on her door and told her that she had until 
2:00p.m. on 3/29/06 to remove the debris or she would be cited for 
dumping on county property. She was also told that she should have 
her property surveyed to formally determine property boundaries 
before she destroyed any other property. 

We had obtained a 6 month peace order running approximately from 
March 30, 2006-September 30, 2006 and things were quiet until 5/14/07 
when she started again. 

She has had a surveyor come out a few times to mark her property 
lines, and I spoke to them when they were out on 5/11107. They advised 
that she keeps calling them to do it over again, but it's easy because the 
markers are already there, so they don't mind coming back out because 
they keep getting paid by her even though she calls them a lot. 

On 5/14/07, she remarked to Buddy that he had better move his garden 
off her property or she will. We took photos showing the orange 
property line markers that the surveyors sprayed clearly showing that 
none of our garden in on her property. She was a bit enraged for some 
reason that night, so she came out with a hatchet and wood and went 
out in our front yard trying to put the stake in the ground w/a hatchet. 
I took photos of her in her rage slamming down the hatchet several 
times. Diane Moneymaker, and Skittle's mom saw her out there with 
the hatchet. I told her if she started up again, I would be forced to call 
the police, so I had to sit out on my front steps to watch her while she 
was out there with the hatchet for fear that she would vandalize my car 
that was parked a few feet from her. Photos were downloaded and 
neighbors witnessed. 

On 6/26/07, when the trash men left the can, her wheels came off her 
can again. She leaves everything laying out in our front yard for days, 
so I put her lid and the wheels in the can and sat in along the driveway 
for her to pick up and take back to her house. Well, I suppose she 
thinks we tore the wheels off again because she put the can in our front 
yard (on her side of the property line so there is nothing we can do) and 
she left it there. She will leave it there indefinitely. I took pictures of 
the eyesore that it is because I have to look at her trash can in my front 
yard every day. Her trash including tampons and condoms were strewn 



in front of our house which I had to clean up before the kids saw them. 
Pictures downloaded. 

On or about 8/26/07, Buddy and Johnny were out in the driveway 
looking to see if we could put up a car port, and she got all excited and 
called her father. He came barreling up the driveway almost hitting 
them and Buddy decided to talk to him calmly. They had a fair 
conversation and Buddy told him to recall when Buddy was a police 
officer how he used to go by Carl (Linda's dad) house every night and 
check on him •••••he remembered and he said what is he supposed to 
do?••.this is his daughter, and he has to help. Buddy said that is fine, we 
haven't had any altercations with her at all, in fact, we haven't even 
said anything to her lately when she leaves her trash can in our front 
yard for days at a time. We decided to postpone the carport to avoid 
additional confrontation. 

On 9125/07, Buddy was out in the driveway looking at what he might be 
able to do to make a shelter for my vehicle. As soon as he left, she and 
her dad came out and were all around the yards. We have neighbors 
who witnessed this, even Kayla emailed us saying she was in our yard. 
When Buddy came home for lunch she had put more posts in the 
ground and had tied a string along the entire front side of our house 
along her property line. We wouldn't mind it if there was a purpose, 
but she only did it to try and provoke us. She left the posts and string 
there for some time and we have to look at yet another eye sore from 
her in our front yard. Photos were taken and downloaded. 

On 10/2/07, she left her trash can out front four days after trash pickup 
and apparently it is now missing, and she thinks that we took it again. 
So, on Friday 1015/07, she came out with a spray can and started 
spraying what she thinks are her property lines in our driveway. Her 
father and her daughter were out there with her and they both told her 
that she was too far over, but she was in a tirate. They went back to the 
house and I stayed at my window to make sure that she didn't spray 
paint my vehicle or our garage. When she saw me looking, she was 
leaning on Buddy's trailer and she jumped up because she knew she 
didn't belong there. I told her she should get some help and she said she 
said she does need help because she knows she is going crazy because 
someone keeps stealing her trash cans. I told her that she is responsible 
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for her cans and we are responsible for ours and it is a public nuisance 
to leave her can and trash in front of my house even if it is on her 
property. All the neighbors put their cans away within 24 hours except' 
for her because she knows it sits in front of our house and bothers us. 
told her that I saw her spray painting our driveway. She yelled, It's 
just temporary!! You'll see I can do more than you all my myself 
without a man! .... She is obviously still having difficulty dealing with her 
husband leaving her. I agreed with her that it should be temporary 
since it is quite an eyesore, but she meant it in a different way. She 
yelled at me that she doesn't need a man like I do, (although she 
manages to drag her poor father into all her problems.) She pulled up 
her temporary stakes and strings and stormed home. 
One 10/8/07, we are making calls to the county about easements, trash 
regulations, Miss Utility, etc to prepare for what she may do next. She 
is clearly out of control. 

Buddy purchased an older motorcycle and on 1130108 was coming back 
to 'our house via the culdisac, and Lynda's father was coming down our 
driveway leaving her house. He swerved his car intentionally to try and 
knock Buddy off of the bike wlo actually making contact with him. 
Fortunately, he was able to keep control of the bike and did not have an 
accident. We have advised our daughter as well as the other 
neighborhood children to watch for Lynda, her father, and her 
daughter because they drive extremely fast and in a dangerous manner 
throughout the culdisac. Neighbor Paul has said that he and his 
children have seen her flying through the culdisac and driveway as well 
and warned us to be careful. 

We are planning to put up a carport in front on the garage, so on 
1117/07, we got the permit. We had waited to put it up, but we need 
shelter for our vehicles and boat. We cannot live our lives in hiding 
because of her. Baltimore County came out and ok'd the structure, and 
it is compliant. We posted the permit for the required amount of time, 
and filed it. We put the carport where she had spray painted her 
property line. 

On 2/29/08, we received a notice from Baltimore County permits 
advising us that someone had complaint that we did not have a permit 
for the carport, which we are sure was Lynda because two days before 
that, on Wednesday, 2127/08, she was out in the driveway with her sticks 



and strings as usual trying to mark her property lines again. Buddy 
told her that the carport is not on her property, and she said, "Oh you 
don't even know what I'm doing! I'm going to make it my mission in 
life to make things hard on you!" We called Baltimore County and 
spoke to Nikki who confirmed that Grant had ok'd the structure and we 
did in fact have the permit already, so we could disregard the notice we 
received. I mailed them a letter on 3/17/08 also just as a follow up that 
we have been advised that the case is closed. 

On 3/17/08 at 7:45 in the morning, I was backing out of my garage and I 
saw Lynda in her driveway. When she saw me backing out, she 
intentionally floored her car so our front ends were almost touching. 
She basically pushed me down the driveway almost hitting my car. 
When we got to the end of the drive, she cut to the left and hit some of 
her small fencing and almost jumped the curb to get around me and 
floored the car to about 50 miles an hour through the culdisack before I 
could even get my car into drive. She tried to hit my car with hers. She 
is getting out of control. Someone could have been injured. 

On 4/1108 she tried to send us a certified letter and we refused it as she 
has harassed us in so many ways, I don't need her using the postal 
system too. She then filed a complaint with Baltimore County about the 
carport and had a formal survey done of the property line. After much 
investigation, many phone calls and a $1295 expense for our own 
survey, it was determined that the comer of the carport was a few 
inches over the property line. Weare cutting the carport back to get it 
off of the line and we are requesting a variance from Baltimore County 
for the 2.5 feet set back. There will be a hearing date scheduled. 

On 5/1/08, we emailed Jim Smith, the County Executive, to ask him to 
investigate this matter for us. On 5/2/08, we received a call from his 
office from Sharon Paul 410-887-2450. I returned her call the same day 
at 11:50 and left her a message to call me back so that I can give her the 
pertinent information to investigate the situation. I spoke to Sharon at 
3:37 and gave her the information. She will check into this and get back 
to me.' 

We had to hire a surveyor, Central Drafting and Design and paid them 
$1295. We paid about $300 to change the configuration of the carport 
so that it did not encroach on her property line in any way. Then we 
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had to go to Baltimore County and deal with all of that and ultimately 
request a hearing to request a variance on the 2.5 ' setback which Dave 
Billingsley of Central Drafting & Design agreed to attend with us for an 
additional $140. 

One S/9/0S she called the police on our grass cutter while we were out of 
town on vacation. She keeps insisting that the crosses her property line 
when he gets to our yard. She wants him to park up on the hill and 
come down. The police said he cannot park his vehicle there and it is 
unsafe for her to even suggest such a thing. We need to find another 
way to get his mower into our yard because she said she will call the 
police every time even though the police said there is nothing he can do. 
He cannot read a surveyor arrest the guy for crossing the property line. 
She has a no trespassing sign and according to the officer, it needs to be 
registered to be valid, so she took it down. One of the grass cutters is a 
police officer himself. 

We ended up going to a variance hearing on S/22/0S. She showed up 
with her father and they acted like children telling us that they should 
-be shuffling papers to look official too, and they needed to be close to 
the bathroom in case they needed to pee ••••it was awful. While we 
awaited the commissioner, she kept making snide comments •••even 
making fun of our surveyor, which he heard as well. She complained 
about everything throughout the hearing and said she would be taking 
us to court again next about the 12" ingress/egree issue because we have 
access to additional space. 

We received notice dated 9/24/0S that we were granted the variance but 
that we had to plant landscape screening along the side of the carport 
and the garage. We have to wait 30 days to see if she appeals. I'm sure 
she will be out there raging when we put it up, but it is a requirement of 
the variance, so I will have the paperwork handy so if she calls the 
police, I can show that it is required by the court. 
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